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SAFETY AND GENERAL INFORMATION

Save these instructions. For your safety, read, understand, and follow the information provided with and on this
device before using. The owner and/or operator shall have an understanding of the device, its operating characteristics
and safety operating instructions before operating the equipment. The owner and/or operator shall be aware that use
and repair of this product may require special skills and knowledge. Instructions and safety information shall be read
to and discussed with the operator in the operator’s native language, making sure that the operator comprehends
their contents, before use of this equipment is authorized. If any doubt exists as to the safe and proper use of this
device, remove from service immediately.

Inspect before each use. Do not use if abnormal conditions such as cracked welds, damaged, loose or missing
parts are noted. Any equipment that appears damaged in any way, is found to be worn, or operates abnormally shall
be removed from service until repaired. If the equipment has been or is suspected to have been subjected to an
abnormal load or shock, immediately discontinue use until inspected by a factory authorized repair facility (contact
distributor or manufacturer for list of authorized repair facilities). It is recommended that an annual inspection be
made by an authorized repair facility. Labels and Operator’'s Manuals are available from the manufacturer.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

The Pro-Lift Push Lawn Mower Lift Adapter is specifically designed to fit the T-5350B, T-5500 and T-5501 lawn mower
lift models. Itis designed to lift and support up to rated capacity loads consisting of a single Push Lawn Mower whose
wheel width is compatible with the lifting members of the adapter. This lift is NOT suitable for lifting, leveling and/or
positioning cars, trucks, SUV’s or conveyances other than those specifically listed and approved above. This lift is
NOT suitable for lifting, leveling and/or positioning houses, construction trailers or dwellings in general.

A WARNING

» Study, understand and follow all instructions before operating this device.

* Study, understand and follow all instructions for the T-5350B, T-5500 or T-5501.

* Use of this product is limited to lifting, holding and lowering loads consisting
of a single push mower compatible with the lift platform. Incompatibility is
evident when the wheels of the push mower do not fit within the wheel tracks.

* Restraining an incompatible load will not make the load secure and may
cause unexpected loss of load.

» Do not exceed rated capacity.
» Use only on hard, level surfaces.

» Immediately after loading, ensure the mechanical load holding device is
engaged.

* Never work on, under or around a load that is not stable or secure.
» Stop engine before loading the mower on lift.
* Never start the mower’s engine while on lift.

* Keep operator’s and bystander’s head, hands and feet away from lift arms
when raising and lowering.

* No alterations shall be made to this product.

* Only attachments, restraints or adapters supplied by the manufacturer shall
be used.

* Failure to heed these messages may result in personal injury and/or property
damage.




PREPARATION

Inspect lift before each use:

1. Before using this product, read the owner’'s manual completely and familiarize yourself thoroughly with the product
and the hazards associated with its improper use.

2. Verify that the product and the application are compatible. If in doubt, contact Pro-Lift Customer Service.

3. Owner and operators of this device shall be aware that no serviceable or replaceable parts are available for this
device other than those parts listed on page 6.

4. Do not attempt to weld, rivet or otherwise repair this device.

Attachment

Bracket
(x4)

Left Wheel Track

Q)

M8 X 1.25 M8
Socket Head Screw Plain Washer
(x8) (x8)

Figure 1 - Push Mower Adapter Nomenclature

ASSEMBLY

1. Remove the product from packaging, ensure all components are accounted for (see figure 1).

2. Loosely assemble the Attachment Brackets to the Wheel Track with the Socket Head Screws (see figure 2).

Figure 2 - Assembly of Stopping Plate to Wheel Track



ASSEMBLY (con’t)
3. Press in the positioning pin and remove the slidable positioning tube from the wheel bracket (see figure 3).

Figure 3 - Removing wheel brack positioning tube.

4. Depress the positioning pin and slide the Wheel Track onto the protruding wheel bracket tubes. Once the Wheel
Track is positioned onto the Wheel Bracket, tighten the Socket Head Screws (see figure 4).

Notice: If screws are tightened before step 4, it may be difficult to slide the Wheel Tracks onto the Wheel Brackets.

Notice: Position the Wheel Track so that the overhang is toward the middle of the lift, and the longer portion is
towards the front of the lift.

Figure 4 - Attaching Wheel Track to Wheel Bracket.

5. Repeat steps 2 through 4 for the other side.



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

A WARNING: Remove grass clipping bag prior to wheeling push mower onto lift.

1. Lift up the rear or mower and roll onto the Wheel Track (see figure 5).

Figure 5 - Loading instructions

2. Pump the Lawn Mower Lift to the desired working height (see figure 6).

A WARNING: DO NOT roll lift around with the Push Mower in the lifted position.

Figure 6 - Final lifted position
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REPLACEMENT PARTS

Not all components of the lift are replacement items, but are illustrated as a convenient reference of location and
position in the assembly sequence. When ordering parts, give model number, part number and description below.
Call or write for current pricing: phone (816) 891-6390, fax (816) 891-6599 or contact Pro-Lift Customer Support.
10939 N. Pomona Ave., Kansas City, MO 64153.

Model T-5310

Item No. Part No. Description Qty
1 T-5510-1 Hardware Kit 1
- T-5510-L0 Labels -
- T-5510-M0  Owner’s Manual -

90 DAYS LIMITED WARRANTY

For a period of ninety (90) days from date of purchase, SFA Companies, Inc. will repair or replace, at its
option, without charge, any of its products which fails due to a defect in material or workmanship, or which fails to
conform to any implied warranty not excluded hereby.

Performance of any obligation under this warranty may be obtained by returning the warranted product, freight
prepaid, to SFA Companies, Inc. Warranty Service Department, 10939 N. Pomona Ave., Kansas City, MO 64153.

Except where such limitations and exclusions are specifically prohibited by applicable law, (1) the CONSUM-
ER’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY SHALL BE THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE PRODUCTS
AS DESCRIBED ABOVE, and (2) SFA Companies, Inc. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL
OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGE OR LOSS WHATSOEVER, and (3) THE DURATION OF ANY AND ALL EXPRESSED
AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IS LIMITED TO A PERIOD OF NINETY (90) DAYS FROM DATE
OF PURCHASE.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not
apply to you. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also
have other rights which vary from state to state.

—[ SFA Companies, Inc.
??g-&ﬂgg 10939 N. Pomona Ave. Kansas City, MO 64153
- - - . Phone 1-816-891-6390
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INFORMATIONS GENERALES ET INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE

Conservez ces instructions. Pour votre sécurité, assurez-vous de lire, de bien comprendre et de respecter toutes les
consignes fournies avec ce produit ou se trouvant sur celui-ci avant de l'utiliser. Le propriétaire, ainsi que I'utilisateur, doit
comprendre le fonctionnement du produit, ses caractéristiques de fonctionnement et les consignes de sécurité associées
a son utilisation avant de s'en servir. Ces personnes doivent aussi savoir que, pour utiliser ou réparer ce produit, il peut
étre nécessaire d'avoir des connaissances et des habiletés particulieres. Avant que ['utilisation de cet appareil ne soit
autorisée, il faut lire, dans la langue maternelle de l'opérateur, les instructions et les informations relatives a la sécurité
pour qu'il en prenne connaissance et discuter de celles-ci avec lui, de maniére a s'assurer qu'il les comprend. S'il y a
des doutes quant a la fagon adéquate et sécuritaire de se servir du produit, il faut en cesser I'utilisation immédiatement.

Inspectez le cric avant chaque utilisation. N'utilisez pas ce produit s'il est dans un état anormal, comme lorsqu'il
y a des soudures fissurées, des dommages ou des piéces manquantes ou mal fixées. Tout équipement qui semble
étre endommagé d'une quelconque fagon, est usé ou fonctionne de maniére anormale ne doit plus étre utilisé jusqu'a
ce qu'il soit réparé. Si le produit a été soumis ou s'il y a des raisons de croire qu'il a été soumis a une charge ou a un
choc anormal, cessez de I'utiliser immédiatement jusqu'a ce qu'il soit inspecté dans un centre de réparation autorisé
par le fabricant (communiquez avec le distributeur ou le fabricant pour avoir une liste des endroits autorisés). Il est
recommandé qu'une inspection annuelle soit faite dans un centre autorisé. Il est possible de se procurer d'autres
étiquettes et d'autres manuels auprés du fabricant.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

L'adaptateur de lIéve-tondeuse Pro-Lift pour tondeuse a main est spécialement congu pour s'adapter aux modéles de
léve-tondeuse T-5350B, T-5500 et T-5501. Il est congu pour soulever et soutenir la charge de capacité nominale que
constitue une tondeuse a main unique dont la largeur de roue est compatible avec les bras de levage de I'adaptateur.
Ce cric N'EST PAS CONCU pour le levage, le nivellement ou le positionnement de voitures, camions, VUS ou
moyens de transport autres que celui expressément prévu et approuvé ci-dessus. Ce cric N'EST PAS CONCU pour
le levage, le nivellement ou le positionnement de maisons, de caravanes de chantier ou de logements en général.

A MISE EN GARDE

* Lisez, comprenez et respectez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit.

» Assurez-vous de lire, de comprendre et de respecter toutes les instructions
avant d'utiliser le leve-tondeuse T-5350B, T-5500 ou T-5501.

* L 'utilisation de ce produit se limite au levage, au maintien et a I'abaissement
d'une charge constituée d'une tondeuse a main unique, compatible avec la
plateforme de levage. Il y a incompatibilité lorsque les roues de la tondeuse
a main n'entrent pas dans les rails de roue.

* Le fait d'arrimer une charge non compatible ne permettra pas de la sécuriser
et il existe alors un risque de perdre la charge.

* Ne dépassez pas la capacité nominale.
» N'utilisez I'appareil que sur des surfaces dures et de niveau.

* Immédiatement aprés le chargement, vérifiez que le dispositif mécanique de
retenue du leve-tondeuse est enclenché.

* Ne travaillez jamais sur, sous ou autour d'une charge qui n'est pas stabilisée
ou arrimée.

* Arrétez le moteur avant de charger la tondeuse sur le leve-tondeuse.

* Ne faites jamais démarrer le moteur de la tondeuse lorsque celle-ci repose
sur le leve-tondeuse.

 L'opérateur et I'observateur doivent garder la téte, les mains et les pieds
éloignés des bras de levage lors des manceuvres de levage et d'abaissement.

» Ne modifiez pas ce produit.

» N'utilisez que les accessoires, les fixations ou les adaptateurs fournis par le
fabricant.

* Le non-respect de ces consignes peut entrainer des blessures ou des
dommages matériels.




PREPARATION

Inspectez le cric avant chaque utilisation :

1. Avant d'utiliser ce produit, lisez tout le manuel d'utilisation et familiarisez-vous parfaitement avec celui-ci et les
dangers associés a une utilisation incorrecte de celui-ci.

2. Vérifiez que le produit et son utilisation sont compatibles. Si vous avez des doutes, communiquez avec le service
a la clientele de Pro-Lift.

3. Le propriétaire et les utilisateurs de cet appareil doivent savoir que seules les pieces mentionnées a la page 12
peuvent étre réparées ou remplacées.

4. Ne tentez pas de souder, riveter ou réparer cet appareil.

Rail de la roue droite

Support de
fixation (4)

Rail de la roue gauche @

Vis a téte creuse Rondelle plate
M8 x 1,25 (8) M8 (8)

Figure 1 : Piéces de I'adaptateur pour léve-tondeuse

ASSEMBLAGE
1. Retirez le produit de son emballage, assurez-vous que tous les composants sont présents (voir figure 1).

2. Assemblez sans les serrer complétement, les supports de fixation au rail de roue a l'aide de vis a téte creuse
(voir figure 2).

Figure 2 : Assemblage de la plaque d'arrét sur le rail de roue



ASSEMBLAGE (suite)

3. Appuyez sur la goupille de positionnement et enlevez le tube de positionnement coulissant du support pour roue
(voir figure 3).

Figure 3 : Enlever le tube de positionnement du support pour roue

4. Appuyez sur la goupille de positionnement et glissez le rail de roue dans les tubes du support pour roue. Une fois
que le rail de roue est positionné dans le support pour roue, serrez les vis a téte creuse (voir figure 4).
Remarque : Si vous serrez les vis avant d'effectuer I'étape 4, il pourrait étre difficile de glisser les rails dans les
supports pour roue.

Remarque : Positionnez le rail de roue de maniére a ce que la surface en porte-a-faux se trouve au milieu du leve-
tondeuse et la partie la plus longue sur le devant.

Figure 4 : Fixer le rail au support pour roue

5. Répétez les étapes 2 a 4 pour l'autre coté.
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CONSIGNES D'UTILISATION

A MISE EN GARDE : Déposez le sac de pelouse déchiquetée avant de faire rouler la tondeuse a main sur le
leve-tondeuse.

1. Soulevez I'arriére de la tondeuse et faites-la rouler sur les rails (voir figure 5).

Figure 5 : Instructions pour le chargement

2. Faites monter le Iéve-tondeuse a la hauteur de travail désirée (voir figure 6).

A MISE EN GARDE : NE PAS déplacer le leve-tondeuse lorsque la tondeuse est soulevée.

Figure 6 : Position finale de levage
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PIECES DE RECHANGE

Ce ne sont pas toutes les piéces du leve-tondeuse qui peuvent étre remplacées, mais elles sont illustrées pour
montrer leur emplacement ainsi que leur position pour I'assemblage. Lorsque vous commandez des piéces, fournissez
le numéro du modéele, le numéro de la piece et la description de cette derniére ci-dessous. Pour connaitre les prix
actuels, appelez-nous ou écrivez-nous : au 1 816 891-6390 par téléphone, au 1 816 891-6599 par télécopieur ou
au service a la clientéle a I'adresse Pro-Lift, 10939 N. Pomona Ave., Kansas City, MO 64153, Etats-Unis.

Modéle T-5310

Ne° d'article N° de piéce Description

1 T-5510-1 Trousse de quincaillerie 1
- T-5510-L0 Etiquettes -
- T-5510-MO Manuel d'utilisation -

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 90 JOURS

Pendant une période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours, a partir de la date d'achat, SFA Companies, Inc. réparera
ou remplacera, a sa discrétion, sans frais, tous ses produits qui sont défectueux a cause d'un défaut de matériau ou de
fabrication ou qui ne respectent pas les conditions de toute garantie implicite qui n'est pas exclue par la présente garantie.

Pour bénéficier du service offert par la garantie, il faut retourner le produit couvert par celle-ci, port payé, a
SFA Companies, Inc., Warranty Service Department, 10939 N. Pomona Ave., Kansas City, MO 64153, Etats-Unis.

Sauf dans les cas ou les limitations et les exclusions décrites dans ce paragraphe sont spécifiquement
interdites par la loi : (1) LE SEUL RECOURS DU CONSOMMATEUR EST DE FAIRE REPARER OU REMPLACER
LES PRODUITS DEFECTUEUX COMME DECRIT CI-DESSUS; (2) SFA Companies, Inc. NE SERA PAS TENUE
RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES CONSECUTIFS OU INDIRECTS OU DE PERTES QUELCONQUES; (3) LA
DUREE DE TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU EXPRESSE, CE QUI INCLUT SANS LIMITATION LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES DE COMMERCIALITE ET D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SERA LIMITEE A QUATRE-
VINGT-DIX (90) JOURS A PARTIR DE LA DATE D'ACHAT.

Certaines provinces et certains Etats ne permettent pas de limiter la durée d'une garantie implicite et il
est donc possible que la limitation décrite ci-dessus ne s'applique pas. Certaines provinces et certains Etats ne
permettent pas d'exclure ou de limiter les dommages consécutifs ou indirects et il est donc possible que la limitation
ou l'exclusion mentionnée ci-dessus ne s'applique pas. Cette garantie vous confére des droits particuliers et il est
aussi possible que vous puissiez jouir d'autres droits qui varient d'une province a I'autre et d'un Etat a l'autre.

T & { SFA Companies,’ Inc.
?g-&ﬂu U 10939 N. Pomona Ave., Kansas City, MO 64153, E.-U.
- - o . Téléphone : 1 816 891-6390
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INFORMACION GENERAL Y DE SEGURIDAD

Conserve estas instrucciones. Para su seguridad, lea, comprenda y siga la informacién que viene con este dispositivo
antes de su uso. El propietario u operador debe tener conocimientos sobre el dispositivo, sus caracteristicas operativas
y las instrucciones para un funcionamiento seguro antes de utilizar el equipo. El propietario u operador debe tener
presente que el uso y la reparacion de este producto podrian requerir habilidades y conocimientos especiales. Es
preciso leer y analizar las instrucciones y la informacién de seguridad con el operador, en su lengua materna, a fin de
asegurarse de que el operador comprenda su contenido antes de recibir autorizacion para el uso de este equipo. Si
tiene dudas sobre el uso seguro y adecuado de este dispositivo, proceda a sacarlo de servicio de inmediato.

Inspeccione el dispositivo antes de cada uso. No use el dispositivo si presenta anomalias, como grietas en la
soldadura, o piezas dafiadas, flojas o faltantes. Debe sacar de servicio todo equipo que presente dafios, de la naturaleza
que fueren, esté gastado o funcione mal hasta su reparacion. Si tiene la sospecha o la certeza de que el equipo fue
sometido a una carga o sufrié un impacto anormal, interrumpa el uso de inmediato hasta que sea controlado por un
centro de reparacion autorizado por la fabrica (comuniquese con el distribuidor o fabricante para obtener una lista de los
centros de reparacion autorizados). Se recomienda realizar una inspeccion anual a cargo de un centro de reparaciones
autorizado. Las etiquetas y los manuales del operador estan disponibles por parte del fabricante.

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO

El adaptador para elevadora para podadoras manuales Pro-Lift esta especificamente disefiado para adaptarse a
los modelos de elevadoras para podadora T5350B, T-5500 y T-5501. Esta disefiado para levantar y soportar cargas
de capacidad nominal compuestas por una sola podadora manual cuyo ancho en las ruedas es compatible con las
piezas levadizas del adaptador. Esta elevadora NO es apta para levantar, nivelar ni ubicar automéviles, camiones,
vehiculos todo terreno o vehiculos de transporte que no sean los enumerados y aprobados especificamente en la
seccion anterior. Esta elevadora NO es apta para levantar, nivelar ni colocar casas, remolques de construccion o
viviendas en general.

A ADVERTENCIA

» Estudie, comprenda y siga todas las instrucciones antes de poner en
funcionamiento este dispositivo.

* Estudie, comprenda y siga todas las instrucciones de los modelos T-563508B,
7-5500 o T-5501.

* El uso de este producto se limita a levantar, sostener y bajar cargas
compuestas por una sola podadora manual compatible con la plataforma
de elevacion. La incompatibilidad resulta evidente cuando las ruedas de la
podadora manual no coinciden con las vias de las ruedas.

» Contener con ataduras una carga incompatible no hara que sea segura y
podria provocar una pérdida inesperada de la carga.

* No exceda la capacidad establecida.
» Utilicela tnicamente sobre superficies duras y uniformes.

» Inmediatamente después de elevar la carga, verifique que el dispositivo
mecanico de sostén de la carga esté enganchado.

* No trabaje nunca sobre, debajo o alrededor de una carga que no esté estable
0 segura.

» Detenga el motor antes de cargar la podadora en la elevadora.

* Nunca encienda el motor de la podadora cuando esta se encuentre en la
elevadora.

» El operadory el transetinte deben mantener las manos, la cabeza y los pies lejos
de los brazos de la elevadora cuando esta esté ascendiendo o descendiendo.

» No deben hacerse modificaciones a este producto.

» Solo deben utilizarse accesorios, ataduras o adaptadores suministrados por
el fabricante.

* Sino se respetan estas indicaciones, podrian producirse lesiones personales
o darios a la propiedad.
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PREPARACION

Inspeccione la elevadora antes de cada uso:

1. Antes de usar este producto, lea todo el manual del propietario; procure familiarizarse en forma completa con el
producto y los peligros asociados a su uso indebido.

2. Verifique que el producto y la aplicacion sean compatibles. Si tiene dudas, comuniquese con Atencion al Cliente
de Pro-Lift.

3. El propietario y los operadores de este dispositivo deben saber que no hay piezas de repuesto ni que puedan
repararse disponibles para este equipo mas alla de las enumeradas en la pagina 18.

4. No intente soldar, remachar ni reparar este dispositivo de forma alguna.

Soporte de
fijacion (x4)

Via de rueda izquierda @

Tornillo de cabeza Arandela sencilla
hueca M8 X 1,25 (x8) M8 (x8)

Figura 1: Nomenclatura del adaptador para podadora manual

ENSAMBLAJE

1. Retire el producto del paquete y asegurese de que estén todas las piezas (vea la figura 1).

2. Instale los soportes de fijacion en la via de rueda de manera que queden flojos con los tornillos de cabeza
hueca (vea la figura 2).

Figura 2: Ensamblaje de la placa de detencion en la via de rueda
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ENSAMBLAJE (continuacion)
3. Presione el pasador de posicién y retire el tubo de posicién deslizable del soporte de rueda (vea la figura 3).

Figura 3: Retiro del tubo de posicién del soporte de la rueda.

4. Oprima el pasador de posicién y deslice la via de la rueda por los tubos de soporte de la rueda que sobresalen.
Una vez que la via de la rueda esté colocada en el soporte de la rueda, ariete los tornillos de cabeza hueca (vea
la figura 4).

Aviso: silos tornillos se aprietan antes del paso 4, es posible que resulte dificil deslizar las vias de la rueda en los
soportes de la rueda.

Aviso: coloque la via de la rueda de manera tal que la parte saliente esté al medio de la elevadora, y la parte mas
larga esté al frente de la elevadora.

Figura 4: Conexion de la via de la rueda al soporte de la rueda.

5. Repita los pasos 2 a 4 para el otro lado.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

A ADVERTENCIA: Retire la bolsa de recoleccion de pasto antes de colocar la podadora manual en la elevadora.

1. Levante la parte trasera de la podadora y hagala rodar por la via de la rueda (vea la figura 5).

Figura 5: Instrucciones de carga

2. Levante la elevadora para podadoras con la bomba hasta la altura de trabajo deseada (vea la figura 6).

A ADVERTENCIA: NO desplace la elevadora con la podadora manual en la posicion elevada.

Figura 6: Posicion de elevacion final
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PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

No todos los componentes de la elevadora tienen reemplazo, pero se ilustran a modo de referencia practica de la
ubicacion y la posicién que ocupan en la secuencia del conjunto. Cuando realice el pedido de piezas, indique el nUmero
de modelo, el nimero de pieza y la siguiente descripcidon. Para obtener el precio vigente, comuniquese a: teléfono
(816) 891-6390, fax (816) 891-6599, o escriba al Centro de soporte al cliente de Pro-Lift: 10939 N. Pomona Ave.,
Kansas City, MO 64153.

Modelo T-5310

N.° de articulo N.° de pieza Descripcion
1 T-5510-1 Kit de accesorios 1
- T-5510-L0 Etiquetas -
- T-5510-MO Manual del propietario -

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 90 DIAS

Por el periodo de noventa (90) dias desde la fecha de compra, SFA Companies, Inc. reparara o reemplazara,
a su discrecion, sin costo alguno, cualquier producto que presente fallas debido a defectos de materiales 0 mano
de obra, o0 que no cumpla con la garantia implicita no excluida en el presente documento.

El cumplimiento de toda obligacion en virtud de esta garantia puede obtenerse con el envio del producto en
garantia, con flete abonado en origen, aSFA Companies, Inc. Warranty Service Department, 10939 N. Pomona Ave.,
Kansas City, MO 64153.

Salvo que tales limitaciones y exclusiones estén especificamente prohibidas por las leyes vigentes,
(1) el UNICO Y EXCLUSIVO RECURSO DEL CONSUMIDOR SERA LA REPARACION O EL REEMPLAZO
DE LOS PRODUCTOS DEFECTUOSOS, COMO SE DETALLA ARRIBA; (2) SFA Companies, Inc. NO SERA
RESPONSABLE, EN NINGUN CASO, POR DANOS O PERDIDAS EMERGENTES O INCIDENTALES; y (3) LA
DURACION DE TODA GARANTIA IMPLICITAY EXPLICITA, LO QUE INCLUYE, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTIAS
DE COMERCIALIZACION Y APTITUD PARA FINES ESPECIFICOS, ESTARA LIMITADA A UN PERIODO DE
NOVENTA (90) DIAS DESDE LA FECHA DE COMPRA.

Algunos estados no permiten la limitacion de la duracién de las garantias implicitas, por lo que las limitaciones
anteriores pueden no aplicarse en su caso. Algunos estados no permiten excluir o limitar los dafios emergentes
o incidentales, por lo tanto esta limitacién o exclusion puede no ser aplicable en su caso. Esta garantia le otorga
derechos legales especificos. Usted puede tener ademas otros derechos que varian de un estado a otro.
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- - - . Teléfono 1-816-891-6390
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